NORSOK STANDARD
COMMON REQUIREMENTS
HVAC
HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR-CONDITIONING
H-CR-001
Rev. 2, January 1996
HVAC Heating, ventilation and conditioning H-CR-001
 Rev.2, January 1996

SMACNA Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors National Association,
Inc.
UNS Unified Numbering System
WPS Welding Procedure Specification
5 TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS
5.1 General
The design shall take into account both normal and emergency operation requirements.
The ventilation systems shall be designed to:
•  Maintain acceptable working and living environment for personnel and non- destructive
conditions for equipment.
•  Prevent formation of any combustible mixture and maintain an atmosphere where the gas/air
mixture is kept below L.E.L. during normal operation.
•  Prevent entry of hydrocarbons into closed non-hazardous areas.
•  Prevent smoke spreading and keep enclosed escapeways free of smoke in case of fire.
•  Comply with the overall Black Start Philosophy.
5.2 Design temperatures
For design of the HVAC systems the following ambient temperatures shall be used:
Summer: The temperature that in average is not exceeded more than 50 hours per year.
Winter: The medium of the lowest temperatures for three following days.
For internal room temperatures reference is made to Norsok standard S-DP-002.
5.3 Natural ventilation
Minimum requirements for natural ventilation shall be that a local gas leakage rate of 0,05 kg/sec.
in hazardous areas shall correspond to less than 20% L.E.L. for the total area volume. The
requirement shall be met for 95% of the year.
Ventilation openings shall be optimised with respect to sizes, shapes and positions and give the
necessary level of weather protection to improve the working environment.
Potential stagnant zones shall be evaluated
5.4 Mechanical ventilation
The HVAC systems shall be designed to prevent contamination between areas.
For practical reasons systems may be separated for the following areas
HVAC Heating, ventilation and conditioning H-CR-001
 Rev.2, January 1996
________________________________________________________________________________
NORSOK standard Page 6 of 16
•  Non-hazardous areas.
•  Hazardous areas.
•  Living Quarters.
•  Areas to be in operation during emergency situations.
•  Auxiliary systems for naturally ventilated areas.
•  Drilling areas.
•  Substructure.
Areas with contaminated air (separate extract).
The minimum ventilation air volumes shall be documented.
5.5 Fire/smoke ventilation
The HVAC design shall comply with the overall fire and smoke control philosophy.
In a fire situation, the ventilation to an area shall continue until the temperature sensor on the fire
damper is activated, or the area is manually shut-down.
The above actions shall close fire dampers in both supply and exhaust ducts to avoid excessive
over/under pressure in the room.
Mechanically ventilated enclosed escapeways shall have overpressure against neighboring areas.
When fire extinguishing gases or inert gases are used for fire fighting in a room, the fire dampers
shall be controlled by the Fire & Gas system.
5.6 Emergency/shut-down operation
All systems shall in normal operation be powered from the main power system. Systems to be in